RESOLUTION NO. 92-6

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE FINDING THAT THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL DETERIORATION, ABANDONMENT, OR DEMOLITION OF COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES IN AREAS TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE PROPOSED ENTERPRISE ZONE.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena, Kansas, is making application for designation of an Enterprise Zone for certain lands; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas has determined that there is substantial deterioration, abandonment, or demolition of commercial and residential structures in the areas to be designated as an Enterprise Zone; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Governing Body that the designation of said areas as an Enterprise Zone will aid in encouraging and promoting future development and bring an end to further deterioration, abandonment or demolition:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, that it has found that there has been substantial deterioration, abandonment, or demolition of commercial and residential structures in the areas in the City which it is requesting be designated as an Enterprise Zone in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 12-17,110.

APPROVED and ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, on the 25th day of June, 1992.

Andrew Clements

Mayor of the City of Wathena

ATTEST:

Laralee Miller, City Clerk